UNOFEFICIAL GOPY

: : : 7 VL= N\ \J
lllinois Ant|-Predatory Dock. 1915455326 Fee: $98.00

Lending Database Edward M. Moody
Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Program Date: 06/03/2019 01:12 PM Pg: 1 of 12

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage Frand

844-768-1713
 The property identified as: PIN: 13-31-213-030-0000
Address:
Street: 201 N NAGLE AVE
Street line 2:
City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60707

Lender: NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC D/B/A MR. COOP(:R

Borrower: Rodolfo Castro

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $371,489.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds-*¢ reeord a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number: FD4254C3-4D83-4641-84C7-C93236109186 Execution date: 5/21/2019




1915455326 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Afier Recording Return To:

NATIONSTAFE MORTGAGE LLC D/B/A
MR. COQPER

4000 HORIZON WAY

IRVING, TX 75063

(888) 480-2432

This Instrument Prepared By:

SUZANNE SMITH

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC D/B/A
MR. COOFER

1600 EAST S8T. ANDREW PLACE,
SUITE 140

SANTA ANA.{» 92705

(949} B27-7467

ISpace Above This Line For Recording Dataf

MORTGAGE

CASTRO

Loan# 0417126067

PIN: 13-31-213-030-0000
MIN 100397204171260679
MERS Phone 1-888~675-6377
Casc# 138-0106656~703

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document arc definr’d below and other words are defined in Scolions 3. 10, 12, 17, 19
and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in tiis Aocument are also pravided in Section 15.

(A) "Security Insirument" means this document, which is dated Ma? /22, 2019, together with all Riders to this document,
(B) "Borrower" is RODOLFO CASTRO, Borrower is the morigagor unue: this Security Instrument.

(C) "MERS" is Morlgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERE s a serarate corporation that is acting solely as a
nominec {or Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgag ee uwaster this Secarity Instrument, MERS is
organized and cxisting under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telepronz number of P.O, Box 2026, Flint, M1
485012026, Lel. (888) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender" is NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC D/B/A MR. COOPER. LerGuiis a LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY organized and cxisting under the laws of DELAWARE, Lendet's address is 6950 CTPRESS WATERS BLVD.,
DALLAS, TX 75019, "

{I5) "Note" mceans the promissory nole signed by Borrower and dated MAY 21, 201.9. The Noto states-that Borrower owes
Lender THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-NINE AND. 0,100 Dollars (U.S,
$371,489. 00) plus interest at the rale of 3 . 875%. Botrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Pedzdic Payments and
{o pay the debt in full not later than JUNE 1, 2049,

(F) "Property" mcans the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."

(G) "Loan™ meuns the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums duc under this
Sceurity Instrument, plus interest.

{H) "Riders™ means all Riders to this Security Instrument that ace executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to be
exceuted by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

O Adjustable Rate Rider O Condominium Rider O Pianned Unit Development Rider
[0 Other(s) [specily]

(I) "Applicable Law™ means 2ll controdling applicable federal, state and local stalutes, regulations, ordinances and

FHA Ulinoks Mortgage - 09/15
&= 193711 Pagc | of 10



UNOEFICIAL COPY

0417126067

adminisirative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-gppealable judictal opinions.

() "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all ducs, fees, assessments and other charges that are
imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, hemeowncrs association or similar organization,

(K) "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar
paper instcument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to
order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-
of-sale transfers, aulomated leller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and aulomated
clearinghouse transfers,

(L) "Escrow ltems" mecans those items thail are described in Seclion 3.

(M) "Miscellaneons Proceeds” means any compensation, seitlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party
{olher than insurisce proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5} for: (i) dumage 1o, or destruction of, the
Property; (if) condeannation or other taking of all or any part of the Property; (iif} conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv)
misrepresentations ol o omissions as 1, the value and/or condition of the Property.

{N) "Morigage Insurzasc! means insurance protecting I.ender against the nonpayment of, or.default on, the Lean.

{0) "Periodic Payment™ pizans lhe regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Notc, plus (ii) any
amounts under Scetion 3 of Sue Seaurity Instrument,

(P} "RESPA" means the Real Sstale Setitement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its implementing regulation,
Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024). as they might be amended from time to time, or any additional or successor legislation or
regulation that governs the same subjeetiouer, As used in this Sccurity Instrument. "RESPA™ refers to all requirements and
restrictions that are imposed in regard to‘a "federally related morigage loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally
related mortgage loan” under RESPA.

{Q) "Secretary" means the Secretary of the Unitad States Department of Housing and Urban Development or his designee,

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means anv paity that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that party has
assumed Borrower's obligalions under the Note andfor t1is Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

"(his Sccurily Instrument secures lo Lender: (i) the repayment of ib¢ Jioan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of
the Note; and {ji) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreemieris under this Security Instrument and the Note. For
this purpose, Borrower docs hereby mortgage, grant and convey 1o MERS (solely as nomince for Lender and Lenders
successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the followiny, desaribed property located in the COUNTY of
COOK:

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HERJCI AS EZHIBIT “AY.

which currenily has the address of 2017 NORTH NAGLE AVE, CHICAGO, IL 60707 {'Properly Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvemenis now or heyeaftor erected on the property, snu all sacements, appurtenances,
and [ixtures now or hereafter a mrt of the propatly. All keplacements and additions shatl also te covered by (his Security
Ingirument. All of the foregoing is referred fo in this Security Instrument as the-"Proporty.” Berrower pnciratands and agrees
that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, i néocssary to comply
with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lendet’s suecessors and assigns) has the right: to exarcise any or all of
those interests, including, but nof limited to, the right to foreclose and self the Property; and to take any acisn required of
Lender including. but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the cstate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Properly and that the Property is unencumbered, except lor encumbrances of record. Borrower
warrants and will defond generally the title to the Property against &l claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of
record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiclion to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

FHA Illinois Mortgage - 09/15
& 1937110 Page 2 of 10



1915455326 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0417126067

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Jtenas, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when duc the principal of,
and interest on. the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note, Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow
ltems pursuant to Seotion 3. Payments due under the Nole and this Security Insirument shall be made in U.S. currency.
However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security Tnstrument is
returned o Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments cue under the Note and this Scourity
Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (¢) certified
check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits
are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d} Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accocdance with the notice provisions in Section 14. [.ender may return any
payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments arc insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender may aceept
any payment orpan’al payment insuificient to bring the Loan curent, without waiver of any rights bersunder or prejudice 1o
its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is noi cbligated to apply such payments at the
{ime such payments ire accepted. If cach Periodic Payment is applied as of its scheduled duc date, then Lender need not pay
interest on unapplied Turds,) Lender may hold such unapplied funds until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current, If
Borrower does not do 50 Wit a reasonable period of dime, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If
not applied earlier, such funds will be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to
loreclosure, No offset or clafim ‘which Borrower might'have now or in the fulure against Lender shall relieve Borrower ftom
making payments due under the iJote and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this
Seeurity Instrument,

2, Application of Payments or Praczcds, Except as otherwise deseribed in this Section 2, all payments accepted and
applied by Lender shall be applicd in the folluwing order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage [nsurance premivws.io be paid by Eender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insuranes plemiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, lezsehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
ingurance premiums, as required;

Third. Lo interest due under the Note;

Fourth. (o amortization of the principal of the Note; and,

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of paymens, insurance proceeds, or Miscellancous Praceeds to principal due under the Note shall not
exiend or postpone the due dale, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments,

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borsower shall pay to Lender on the day Purindic Payments are due under the Note, until
the Note is paid in tull, 2 sum (the "Funds") to provide lor payment of amounts due tor: (2) laxes and assessments and other
items which can atiain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien er cneumbrance ¢/'ths Property; (b} leasehold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and {d)
Mortpage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Seeretary or the monthly charge v 'the Secvetary instead of (he
monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums, These items are called "Eserow Items.” At origination or 70 any time during the term
ol the Loan, Lender may require that Commmunity Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be Zswowed by Botrower,
and such dues. fees and assessments shall be ait Escrow ltem. Borcower shail promptly farnish to Lende !t potices of amounts
to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender vaives Borrower's
obligation 10 pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay (o Lznder Funds for
any or all Escrow Items at any time, Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Botrower shall pay
diceelly. when and where payable, the amouwtts due for any Esctow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and. if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender
may require, Borrower's obligation to make such payments and 1o provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phiase "covenant and agreement” is used in Seetion 9, 1f
Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow llems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower (ails to pay the amount duc for an
Escrow [lem, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under
Scction 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may vevoke the waiver as to any or all Eserow Items at any time by a
notice given in accordance with Seclion 14 and, upon such revecation, Borrower shall pay 1o Lender all Funds, and in such
amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, al any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) suliicient to permil Lender io apply the Funds al the

THA Winois Mortgage - 015
=3 19371 10 Page 3 of 10



1915455326 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0417126067

time speeificd under RESPA. and (b) not 1o excecd the maximum amount a lender can require wader RESPA. Lender shall
eglimate the amount of Funds duc on the basis of current dala and reasonable estimates of expenditures of fitore Liscrow lems
or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shafl be held in an institution whese deposits arc insured by a lederal agency, instrumentality, or entity
{including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home T.oan Bank, Lender shafl
apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall nol charge Borrower {or
holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow accound, or verifying the Escrow ltems, unless |.ender pays
Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in
wriling or Applicable T.aw requires interest 1o be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required 1o pay Borrower any interest
ar carnings onthe Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender
shall give to Borrower, wilhout charge, an annual accounting of the I'unds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defincd under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the
excess fiunds ivascd rdance with RESPA. 1fthere is a shortage ol Funds held in escrow, as deflined under RESPA, lLender shall
notify Borrower asoquited by RESPA, and Borrower shalk pay (o Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 menthly payments. If there is a deficiency ol'l'unds held in escrow, as delined
under RESPA, Lender sl notity Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shail pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency in zocordunce with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in ful! of afl sums secured by this Scewity Instrument, Lender shall promplly refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender.

4, Charges; Liens. Borrowe! shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions aftributable to the
Property which can allain priority overihis Security Instrument, leaschold payments or ground rents on the Property, il any,
and Community Association Dues, Fees. and ‘Asssssments, il any, To the extent that these items are Escrow Tlems, Borrower
shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 2

Borrower shali promptly discharge any Yer—which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a)
agrees in wriling o the payment of the obligation sezured by the lien in a manner acceptable Lo Lendor, bul only so long as
Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) contests th2 lien.in good faith by, or delends against enforcement of the lien in,
logal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operale Lo prevent the enforcement of the lien while those proccedings are
pending, but only unil such proceedings are concluded; or {¢) s~cures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to
Leadler subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lendér determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien
which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Londer may givs Dorrower a notice identifying the lien, Within 10 days
of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lic: o take one or more of the actions set forth above in
this Scelion 4.

5. Property Insurance, Borrower shall keep the improvements now exis'ing or hereafter crected on the Property
insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverags,”and any other hazards lacluding, bul not
limited to, earthquales and floods, for which Lender requires insurance, This mswianze shal] be maintained in the amounts
(including deductible levels) and {or the periods that Lender requires. What Lender yeauires pursuant 1o the preceding
sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insucance shall be chosen by Borrower
subject 10 Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's ¢hoice, which right shall not be exereised warasonably. Lender inay require
Borrower to pay, in conneclion wilh this Loan, either; (a) a one-tinte charge for llood 7one detepiningtion, certification and
tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge-for flood zone delermination and certification services and-subcauent charges cach
{ime remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certitieation, Borrower shall
also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (n connection with
the review of any flood zone determination resulting [rom an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular lype or amount of coverage,
Therefore, such coverage shall eover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or
the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was
previously in effecl. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrower could have abtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Scction 3 shall become
additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the
date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies requived by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right 1o
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender s morlgagee andfor as additional
loss payee. Lender shail have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates, If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly

FHA 1Rinois Morfgage - 09/15
= 1937110 Page 4 of 10



UNOEFICIAL COPY

0417126067

give 1o Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not
otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a stzndard morlgage
clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt nofice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of
1oss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in wriling, any insurance proceeds,
whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoralion or repair of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’'s security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period,
Lender shafl have the right (o hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunily 1o inspect such Property to
ensure the work has been completed o [.ender's satisfaction, provided ihat such inspection shall be underlaken promptly.
Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a serics of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires inlerest o be paid on such insurance
proceeds, Lender shall not be required to puy Borrower any intarest or carnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or
olhet third partics, relained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower. If the resioration or ropair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lesscned, the insurance
proceeds shall be appiied to the sums secured by this Securily Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Such insurracy proceeds shall be applied in the order prowided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandos the Property, Lendler may file, negotiale and settle any available insurance claim and related
matlers. I¥ Borvower does not.sespand within 30 days to a notice fiom Lender that the insurance carvier has offered to settle a
claim, then Lender may negotiate ind settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In cither event,
or if Lender acquires the Properiy under-Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Leader (a) Bortower's rights fo
uny ingurance proceeds in an amounl notovaxeeed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrurent, and (b) any
other of Borrower's rights (other than the right-to any refund of unearned premiums paid by Borrower} under all insurance
policies covering the Property, insofar as s.ach 1ights are applicable to the coverage of the Properly. Lender may use the
insurance procecds either 1o repair or restore the Troberty or to pay. amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Tnstrument,
whather or not then due. ‘

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establisiv, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within 60
days after the execution of this Sccurity Instrument and shal! Continue to ocenpy the Property as Borrower's principal residence
for at least one year alter the date of oceupancy, unless Lenagr determines that this requirement shall cause undue hardship for
the Borrower or unless extenuating circumstances exist which ate lavond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Propzcty; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or
impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on/thC Property. Borrower shall maintain the Property in
crder to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due £ 345 condition. Unless it is determined purstant to
Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shal’ prompily repair the Property if damaged to
avoid Turther delerioration or damage. 1 insurance or condemnation proceeaz are jaid in conneclion with damage to the
Properly, Borrower shall be responsible for repaiving or restoring the Property only 10 Lender has released ptoceeds for such
purposes, Londer may disburse procoeds for the repairs and resloration in a single payineit o in a series of progress payments
as the work is compleled. IT the insurance ar condemnation proceeds are not sufiicicut to tepair or resiore the Property,
Borrower is not relicved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repalr or restyation,

(' condemmnation proceeds are paid in connection with the laking of the property, Lender shall oapply such procecds o
the reduction of the indebtedness under the Nele and this Security Instrument, [irst to any delinguers 2mounts, and then to
payment of principal. Any applicatien of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly
payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and ingpections of the Properly, 1M it has ressoiable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time of or priot
10 such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause,

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Botrower shall be in defavlt if, during the Loan application process, Borrower or
any persons or entities acting at (ke direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave materially false,
misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed tp provide Lender with material information) in
connection with the Loan, Material representations include, but are not limited 10, representations concerning Borrower's
occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence,

9, Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument, 1 (z) Borrower
fails to perform the covenants and agreemenis contained in this Security Instrument, (b} there is a legal proceeding that might
significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in
bankrupicy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may aliain priorily over this Security

FHA Iflinois Mortgage - 09/15
=D 1937110 Fage 5 of 10



1915455326 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0417126067

Enstrument or to enforee laws or regulations), or (¢) Borrower has abandoned the Properly, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever is reasonablc or appropriate Lo protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Securily Inslrument,
including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can
include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums sccured by a lien which has priotity over this Security Instrument; (b)
appearing in court; and (¢) paying reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this
Security Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptey procecding. Securing the Property includes, but is not
limiied to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes,
climinate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may
take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do 5o and is not under any duly or obligation to do so. 1t is agreed thal
Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions authonized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Seeurity Instrument, These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with
such interest, upra volice [rom Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Secrsity Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease, Borrower
shall not surrendet the Inasehold estale and interests herein conveyed or lerminate or cancel the ground lease. Borrower shall
not, without the express written consent of Lender, alter or amend the ground lease. 1f Borrower acquires fee title to the
Property, the leaschoid ansitiic fee iile shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in wriling.

10, Assignment ot Masecllanzous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellancous Proceeds are hereby assigned to and
shall be puid to Lender.

11 the Property is damaged, sueli- Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoration or repair Is economically {uzaibie and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the right to hold such Misesiianeous Proceeds until Lender has had an oppertunity to inspect such Property
lo ensure the work has been completed to Lunder's salisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken prompily.
Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration (n 7. single disbursement ot in a series of progress payments as the work is
completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing o) Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellancous
Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. if the
restoration or repair is nol cconomically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall he
applied o the sums secured by this Security Instrument, wiether.or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.
Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applicd in the order pro‘tidud for in Scotion 2.

In the event of a lotal iaking, destruction, or loss in value of tae Properly, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied
to the sums secured by this Sceurity Instrument, whether or not then due wit the excess, if any, paid o Borrower,

In the evemt of a partial 1aking, destruction, or loss in value ol the-Froperly In which the fair markel value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is crjual to or greater than the amount of the sums
secuved by this Security Instrument immediately belore the partial {aking, destivetion, or loss in value, unless Bottower and
Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums securcd by this Security Instrumein shall be reduced by the amount of the
Miscellancous Proceeds multiplied by the foltowing fraction: (a) the total amount of thesuris seoured immediately before the
partial daking, destruction, or foss in value divided by (b) the fair markel value of the Prope ety immediately before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value, Any balatce shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fa'r market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruclion, or loss in value is less than the amsuat Of the sums secured
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise asiee in writing, the
Miscellaneous Procecds shall be applied to the sums sceured by this Security Instrument whether or not the Gutus are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, afier notice by Lender to Borrower Lhat the Oppasiag Party (as
defincd in the next sentence) offers to make an award to setlle a-claim [or damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within
30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds cither (o
vestoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing
Party" means the third party {hat owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of
agtion in regard to Miscellancoug Procecds.

Borrower shall be in defaull if any action or proceeding, whelher civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's judgment,
could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's inteiest in the Property or rights under this
Security Instrument, Borrower ¢an cure such a default and, if acceleration has oceurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by
causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfsiture of the Property
or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Security Insteument. The procecds of any
award or claim [or damages that are aitributable to the impairment of L.ender's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and

FHA inois Mortsage - 09/13
a5 1937110 Page 6 of 10



1915455326 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0417126067

shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscelianeous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the order
provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrewer Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Cxtension of the time for payment or
modification of amertization of the sums seeurcd by this Security Instrument granied by Lender to Borrower or any Successor
in Interest of Borrower shall not operate o relcase the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lender
shall not be required to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend lime for
payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Sceurity Instrument by reason of any demand made by
{he original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy
including, without limilation, Lender's acceptance of payments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of
Botrower or in amounts less than the amount then due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.,

12. Joint.and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees that
Borrower's obligaticns and [lability shatl be joint and several. However, any Botrower who co-signs this Security Instrument
but docs not executs the Note (a "eo-signe™): (a) &5 co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the
co-signer's interest ir the; Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums
sceured by this Sccurityangrument: and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or
make any accommodations wil egardl to the terms of this Security Instrament or the Note withoul the co-signet's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest ol Borrower who assumes Borrower's obligations
under this Security Instrument iu v4¢i2ing, and is approved by Lender, shall oblain afl of Borrower's rights and benelits ander
this Security Instrument, Borrower gha!l not be released from Borrower's obligations and diability under this Security
Instrument untess Lender agrees Lo suck raicase in writing, The covenaats and agreements of this Securily Instrument shall
bind (except as provided in Seclion 19) and Yencfit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may chagze Porrower fees for services porformed in connection with Borrower's default,
for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest i tlie Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including, but not
limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and v<iozation fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the
Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expresely prohibited by this Securily Instrument, or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and thai law is {inally interpreted so that the interest
or other loan charges collected or 10 be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such
fpan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce tha charge lo the permitied limit; and (b) any sums alrcady
collected from Borrower which cxcceded permilted limits will betefanded to Borrower, Lender may choose o make this
rofund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a/divect payment to Borrower. If a refund reduccs
principal, the reduction will be treated as a pariial prepayment with no ch=iges in the due date or in the monthly payment
amouit unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's seceptance of any such refund made by direct
pavment 10 Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Berrower migh! nave arising out of such overcharge.

14, Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Zzewity Instrument must be in writing,
Auny nolice {o Borrower in conneclion with this Security Instrument shall be deemed 10 bave been given to Borrower when
mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address it sent by other means. Notice to any one
Borrower shall constitule notice 1o all Borrowers unless Applicable Law cxpressly requires ot wise. The notice address shall
be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice 0 Lender, Borrower shall
promplly notily Lender of Borrower's change of address, If Lender specifies a procedure for reporiing Sorrower's change of
address. then Borrower shall anly report a change of address through that specified procedure. Thece may be only one
designaled nolice address under this Securily Instrument al any one time. Any nelice o Lender shall be givon sy delivering it
or by maiking it by Grst class mail o Lender's addvess stated herein unless Lender has designated another addiess by notice to
Borrowet, Any notice in connection with this Sceurtty Tnstrument shall not be deemed to have beep given to 1ender until
actually received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instroment is also required under Applicable Law, the
Applicable Law requirement will satisty the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrurnent.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Securily Instrument shall be governed by federal
law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Security
Tastrument are subject Lo any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly
allow the partics to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such silence shail not be construed as a prohibition against
agreemonl by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Sceurity [nstrument or ihe Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall nol affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given
elfect without the conllicling provision,

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculinie gender shall mean and include corresponding neuter

THA Winois Morigage - 0915
&= 19371.10 Page 7 of 10



1915455326 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0417126067

words or words of the feminine gender; {b) words in the singular shalt mean and include the plural and vice versa: and {c}) the
word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any action,

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrament.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "mierest in the
Property” means any legal ot beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those benclicial intercsts
transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreament, the inlenl of which is the
transfer ol title by Borrower al a future date te a purchaser,

1(all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or translerred {or if Domower is not a natural
person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Sceurity Instrument. However, this oplion shall not be exercised by
Lender il such exercise is prohibiled by Applicable Law.

If Lende exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrowor notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of
nel less than 30 days from the date the notice is given In accordance with Section 14 within which Borrower must pay all sums
seourcd by this Security Instrument. If Borrowoer fails 1o pay these sums prier to the expiration of this period. Lender: may
invoke any remedies nocritted by this Security Tnstrument without Further notice or demand on Borrower,

18. Borrower s it to Rednstate After Acceleration. 1f Borrower meets cerlain conditions, Borrower shall have
the right to reinslotement or'a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: {a) pays Lender all sums which then would be
duc inder this Security Instrumers e the Nofe as if no acceleration had oceurred; (b) cures any default-of any other covenants
or agrecments; (¢) pays all expenccs meurred in enforeing this Securily Instrument, including, but not limited lo, reasonable
altornoys' feos, proporly inspeetion and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpese of prolecting Lendetr's interest in
1he Property and rights under this Security nstrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require {o assure
that Tender's interest in the Property and rigats under this Sceurity Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums
secured by this Sceurily Instrument, shall cominvsenchanged nnless asotherwise provided under Applicable Law, However,
I.ender is not required 1o reinstate if; (i} Lender hasacsauted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings
within two years immediately preceding the commenczment of a current foreclosure procecdings; (it} reinstatement will
preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the Future, v (bi) reinstatement will adversely affect the priotity of the len created
by this Sceurily Instrumenl. Lender may require that Borrowdr pay such reinslatement sums and expenses in one or more of the
{ollowing forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money oeder; (¢) Certified checle, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's
check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whos< eposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or
enlity: or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon roinstatement by Boriowr, this Securily Instrument and obligations secured
hercby shall remain fully offective as Iif no aceeleration had occurred. Horaovur, this right to reinstate shall notapply in the case
ol acceleration under Scction 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Nolt or a patial interest in the Note (logether
with this Securily Instrument) can be sold one or more times withoul prier notice & Perrower, A sale mighi result in a change
in the enfity {known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under/ne Note and this Security Instrument
and performs other morigage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrrinent, and Applicable Law. There
also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Nole| Il there is a change of the Loan
Survicer, Borrower will be given written notice ol the change which will state the name and acdiess of the new Loan Servicer,
the address to which paymenis should be made and any other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of
transler of servicing. If the Nole is sold and (hercalier the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer otherthar @ purchaser of the
Noie, the morigage loan servicing obligations 1o Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transierred to a successor
Loan Servicer.and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an individual liligant
or the momber of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this Scourity Instrument or that allcges that the
olher party has breached any provision ol or any duty owed by reason of, this Securily fnstrument, uniil such Borrower or
Lender has notificd the other party (with such notice given in compliance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged
breach and afforded the other pacty hereto a reasonable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If
Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse belore certain action can be taken, that time period will be deemed
i0 be reasonable for purpases of this paragraph, The notice of acceleration and opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant
to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given (o Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and
opportunity to take corrective action provisions of this Section 19.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Morlgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or
any cntity that purchases the Nole) for cerlain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borvower
acknowledges and agrees that the Borrowver is not a third party henelficiary to the contract of insurance befween the Secretary

FHA linois Mortzage - 09/15
= 1937110 Page 8 of 10



UNOEFICIAL COPY

0417126067

and Lender. nor is Borrowoer entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender and the Scerelary, unless explicitly authorized
1o do so by Applicable Law. '

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances" arc those substances delined as
{oxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wasies by Environmentat Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene,
other flammable or toxic petroleum products, foxic pesticides and herbicides, volalile solvents, materials containing asbestos ot
formaldchyde, and radioactive malerials; (b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the
Property is located that rclate to health, safety or environmental protection; (c) “Environmental Cleanup" includes any responsc
action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an "Eavironmental Condition" means a
condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permil the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances, or
threaten 1o release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Propetty. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do,
anything affectina the Property (a) that is in viofation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental
Condition, or £2) which, due 1o the presence, use. or release ol a Mazardous Subslance, creates a condilion that adversely
affects the value of i Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Propetty of
small quantities of Kiazurdous Substances that are gencrally recognized to be appropriate o normal residential uses and to
muaintenance of the Projery {including, but not limiled to, hazardous substances in consumer products).

Borrower shali prémiyily give Lender wrilten nolice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by
any governmental or regulatory asency or privale party involving the Property and any Hazatdous Substance or Environmental
Law of which Borrower has actuzs knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, ineluding but not Hmited 1o, any spilling,
leaking, discharge, release or threat of seiease of any Hazardous Substance, and {¢) any condition caused by the presence, use
or release of a Hazardous Substance wirvich adversely aflects the value of the Property, I Borrower [earns, or is notified by any
governmental or regulatory authority, or any »iivate party. that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance
alfecting the Property is necessary, Borrewer shall prompily lake all necessary remedial actions in accordance with
Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall crdate any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower anc Lendar urther covenant and agree as [ollows:

22, Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give rotice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's
breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Insirune it (but not prior (o acceleration under Section 17 nnless
Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: () t.e defauit; (b) the action required to cure the default;
() a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is giver tu B rrower, by which the default must be cured; and
(d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in'th: notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by jedicial procezuing ard sale of the Property. The notice shall
further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the(righ. to assert in the foreclosure proceeding
the non-existence of a defaunit or any other defense of Borrower to acceleravizo 2nd foreclosore. If the defanit is not
cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its opfion may reanirz immediate payment in full of all
sums secuced by this Security Instrnment without further demand and may forec’ace this Security Instrument by
judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incwrred in pursuing e remedics provided in this
Section 22, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title eviteace.

13. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Sgcurity Instrument, Lender shal’ release this Security
Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs, Lender may charge Borrower a lee for releasing this Scourily Tastrument,
but only if the fee is paid 10 a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitied under Anplicable Law.

24. Waiver of Homestead. [n accordance with lllinois faw, the Berrower hereby releases and waivas alirights under
and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemption laws.

25. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with cvidence of the insurance
coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower's expense to protect
Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but necd not, protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that
Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in connection with
the collateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence
that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower’s and Lender's agreement. 1 Lender purchases insurance for the
collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender may
impose in conneciion with the placement of the insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the
insurance. The costs of the insurance may be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The costs of the
insurance may be more than the cost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

FHA Iilinois Mertgage - 09/15
= 1937110 Page 9 of 10



UNOEFICIAL COPY

0417126067

BY SIGNING BRLOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants conlained in this Security Instrument
and in any Rider exccuted by Borrower and recorded with it.

Eochly (o

~ BORROWER - RODOLFO CASTRO

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COLUNTY OF COoOK

This insirument was acknowledged before me on Al /}14_7/ Rol 7 by

_Rodolfo Castre

™ OFFICIA.. SEAL Notary Publie

RODNEY REDD
My Commission Expires: 44/ ~Zo

{ NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE LE 1113015
3, My Commissfon Expires ApTL 1}, 2255,

Individual Loan Originalor; TOM ROBE. NMLSR ID: 367921
Loan Originator Organization: NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC I'/B/A MR. COOPER, NMLSR ID: 2119

FHA Mindis Mortgage - 0%/15 .
=D 1937110 Page 10 of 10



1915455326 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

083300-19009132

EXHIBIT A
Legal Description

The land hereinafter referred to is situated in the City of Chicago, County of Cook, State of IL, and is
described #z follows:

The North 4u #2et of Lot 18 in Block 4 In Grand Avenue Heights, a subdivision of the East 1/2 of the East
112 of the Nor'ieast 1/4 of Section 31, Township 40 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian,
in Cook County, 1Mnois.

Being the same propierly conveyed from U.S. Bank National Association, not in its individual capacity but
solely as Trustee for the PWAC Trust, Series 2016-CTT to Rodolfe Castro by deed dated March 15, 2018
and recorded June 22, 201355 Instrument Number 1817333267, of official records.

APN: 13-31-213-030-0000



